

No. 74808-4

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DIVISION I

---

PHILIP HOLROYD, an individual; and on behalf of BRET'S  
INDEPENDENT, LLC, a limited liability company,

Appellants,

v.

BRET HARTMAN, an individual,

Respondent.

---

FILED  
Aug 29, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

David C. Tingstad, WSBA # 26152  
Jonathan P. McQuade, WSBA # 37214  
BERESFORD BOOTH PLLC  
145 3rd Avenue South, Suite 200  
Edmonds, WA 98020  
Attorneys for Appellants

George Jay Jensen, WSBA # 31655  
John Scott Hicks, WSBA # 13938  
BALLARD LAW GROUP PLLC  
5215 Ballard Ave NW, Suite 6  
Seattle, Washington 98107-4838  
Attorneys for Appellants

Mona K. McPhee, WSBA # 30305  
Desh International & Business Law  
11400 SE 8th Street, Suite 260  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
Attorneys for Respondent

Marianne Kathryn Jones, WSBA # 21034  
Attorney at Law  
11819 NE 34<sup>th</sup> St.  
Bellevue, WA 98005-1235  
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. AUTHORITY .....2

    A. Hartman Misstates How This Court Reviews Orders Granting Summary Judgment.....2

    B. There is a Material Issue of Fact Whether the Parties Entered into an Enforceable Contract. ....3

        1. This Court Makes All Reasonable Inferences in Favor of the Nonmoving Party. It Does Not Accept Every Statement as Fact Regardless of the Evidence Produced.....5

        2. The Fact-Finder Should Determine Whether Hartman Breached the LLC Agreement. .... 7

    C. The Derivative Action was not Dismissed. ....9

        1. The Record Shows the Parties Continued to Litigate the Derivative Action. No Claim was Voluntarily Dismissed. .... 10

        2. Holroyd is a Member and Manager of the LLC. He Did Not Need Additional Authority to Bring the Derivative Action. .... 11

        3. Hartman Failed to Address the Merits of the Derivative Claim..... 12

    D. As a Manager, Hartman Breached His Fiduciary Duty to Holroyd and the LLC..... 13

        1. LLC Managers Owe Fiduciary Duties to the Other Managers, Members, and the LLC..... 13

        2. Hartman Breached His Fiduciary Duty By Paying Himself Over \$262,000.00 When the LLC was Insolvent. .... 15

3.	Hartman Breached His Fiduciary Duty By Converting the LLC Assets	15
4.	Holroyd's Claims are Both Direct and Derivative.	17
E.	Both Holroyd and Bret's Independent, LLC were Damaged.	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Adams v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</u> , 128 Wn.2d 224, 229, 905 P.2d 1220 (1995)-----	13
<u>Apostolis v. City of Seattle</u> , 101 Wn. App. 300, 305, 3 P.3d 198 (2000)-----	10
<u>Dickens v. All. Analytical Labs., LLC</u> , 127 Wn. App. 433, 440, 111 P.3d 889 (2005)--	15
<u>Dragt v. Dragt/DeTray, LLC</u> , 139 Wn. App. 560, 575, 161 P.3d 473 (2007).-----	14
<u>Fed. Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc.</u> , 125 Wn.2d 413, 443, 886 P.2d 172 (1994) ---	20
<u>Ford v. Trendwest Resorts, Inc.</u> , 146 Wn.2d 146, 162, 43 P.3d 1223 (2002)-----	4
<u>Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay St. Assocs., LLC</u> , 176 Wn.2d 662, 674-75, 295 P.3d 231 (2013)-----	15
<u>In re F5Networks, Inc., Derivative Litig.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 229, 239-40, 207 P.3d 433 (2009)-----	18
<u>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</u> , 45 Wn.App. 502, 510, 728 P.2d 597 (1986)-----	20
<u>Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care, LLC</u> , 190 Wn. App. 98, 120, 362 P.3d 974 (2015) ---	7
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 209-210, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)-----	3
<u>Lang v. Hougan</u> , 136 Wn. App. 708, 718, 150 P.3d 622 (2007)-----	16
<u>Marshall v. Thurston Cty.</u> , 165 Wn. App. 346, 351, 267 P.3d 491 (2011)-----	8
<u>Michigan Nat. Bank v. Olson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 898, 905, 723 P.2d 438 (1986) -----	17
<u>Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, LLP</u> , 110 Wn. App. 412, 433-34, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002)-----	14
<u>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Gregg Roofing, Inc.</u> , 178 Wn. App. 702, 315 P.3d 1143 (2013)-----	20
<u>Riley v. Andres</u> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 397-98, 27 P.3d 618 (2001)-----	3

<u>Robb v. City of Seattle</u> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 432–33, 295 P.3d 212 (2013)-----	2
<u>Sabey v. Howard Johnson &amp; Co.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 584 – 85, 5 P.3d 730 (2000)-----	18
<u>Sea–Van Invs. Assocs. v. Hamilton</u> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 126, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994)-----	4
<u>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</u> , 145 Wn. App. 836, 187 P.3d 345 (2008)-----	3
<u>Weisert v. Univ. Hosp.</u> , 44 Wn. App. 167, 172, 721 P.2d 553 (1986) -----	3

STATUTES

RCW 25.15.150 .....	13
RCW 25.15.155 .....	13, 14
RCW 25.15.175 .....	15
RCW 25.15.370 .....	12, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Polak v. Kobayashi</u> , CIV. 05-330-SLR, 2008 WL 4905519.....	18, 19
